Edge computing reduced latency by 25%,
improving real-time data processing crucial for
applications like smart cities. Serverless
architectures cut operational costs by 25%,
efficiently scaling resources and reducing waste.
Additionally, this integration lowered energy
consumption by 20%, benefiting environmental
sustainability, and increased throughput by 50%,
proving its ability to handle growing data and
user demands effectively. Together, these
technologies offer a robust solution for enhancing
performance and sustainability in big data
management.

Hypothesis 1: Edge computing significantly
reduces the latency in cloud-based systems
compared to traditional cloud computing
architectures

For H1, the study evaluates edge computing's
impact on reducing latency by simulating data
processing in high-traffic smart city scenarios. It
compares traditional cloud processing, where
data travels to a central server, with edge-
enhanced processing, where data is handled at
nearby edge nodes before cloud transmission.
The result is presented in Table 2.

Table 1. Four hypotheses were tested under controlled conditions

Architecture Metric Peak Load Off-Peak Load Improvement

H1 Traditional Latency (ms) 120 80 -

Edge Latency (ms) 90 60 25%

H2 Traditional Cost (USD) 10,000 - -

Serverless Cost (USD) 7,500 - 25%

H3 Traditional Energy (kWh) 5,000 - -

Integrated Energy (kWh) 4,000 - 20%

H4 Traditional Throughput 1,000 req/s - -

Integrated Throughput 1,500 req/s - 50%

Ezeugwa; J. Eng. Res. Rep., vol. 26, no. 7, pp. 347-365, 2024; Article no.JERR.119286

354

Table 2. Edge computing's impact on reducing latency

Architecture Average Latency During
Peak Hours (ms)

Average Latency During
Off-Peak Hours (ms)

Improvement

Traditional 150 110 -
Edge 90 65 40%

The analysis demonstrates that edge computing
significantly reduces latency in cloud-based
systems, with average latency dropping from 150
milliseconds during peak hours to 90